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BEFORE THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS 
 
 

In the Matter of the Application to Permit  
 
Rebuilding Existing Permitted Boat Garage, 
 
Walter Nevin, 
 
   Applicant. 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

AGENCY Case No. PH-2025-NAV-22-003 
 
OAH Case No. 25-320-05 
 
ORDER GRANTING STIPULATED 
MOTION TO VACATE, REMAND, AND 
DISMISS 

 
 
 On September 8, 2025, Idaho Department of Lands (IDL) and the applicant, Walter Nevin, 

submitted a Stipulated Motion to Vacate, Remand, and Dismiss in accordance with Idaho Code 

section 67-5241(1)(c), IDAPA 62.01.01.305, and IDAPA 62.01.01.325.  Earlier, on September 2, 

2025, the Objector Kidd Island Bay Homeowners Association (KIBHA) emailed a withdrawal of 

its objection to Mr. Nevin’s application to rebuild an existing permitted boat garage.  Pursuant to 

KIBHA’s withdrawal of its objection and IDL’s receipt of KIBHA’s signed ratification of approval 

of Mr. Nevin’s application, IDL and Mr. Nevin agreed that a public hearing on the application was 

no longer necessary.  Therefore, 

 IT IS ORDERED that the evidentiary hearing scheduled for September 15, 2025, is 

VACATED; this matter is REMANDED to IDL to process the application under Idaho Code 

section 58-1306(d); and this proceeding is dismissed. 

 IT IS SO ORDERED. 

 DATED: September 8, 2025.         

 OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
 
 
 
   /s/  W. Scott Zanzig  

 W. Scott Zanzig 
     Lead Administrative Law Judge  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I hereby certify that on this 8th day of September, 2025, I caused to be served a true and 
correct copy of the foregoing by the following method to: 
 
Walter Nevin 
Applicant 
 
Wendy Van Orman 
23306 E. Sharp Ave. 
Liberty Lake, WA 99019 
(509) 220-1557 
Agent for Applicant 
 

  U.S. Mail  
 Email:   

 qualityflrs@aol.com  
 

  U.S. Mail  
 Email:   

 vanormanby5@gmail.com  
 

Jack Mosby 
Ramsden, Marfice, Ealy & De Smet, LLP 
700 Northwest Blvd.  
Coeur d’Alene, ID 83814 
(208) 664-5818 
Counsel for Applicant and Agent for Applicant 
 

  U.S. Mail  
 Email:   

 jmosby@rmedlaw.com  

Kidd Island Bay Homeowners Association 
P.O. Box 263 
Coeur d’Alene, ID 83816 
Objector 
 

 U.S. Mail  
 Email:   

 Board.kibha@gmail.com  

Idaho Department of Lands 
John Richards, General Counsel 
Kayleen Richter, Counsel 
300 N. 6th Street, Ste. 103 
Boise, ID 83702 
(208) 334-0200 
Counsel for IDL 
 

 U.S. Mail 
 Email:   

  jrichards@idl.idaho.gov 
  krichter@idl.idaho.gov  
   

Amidy Fuson 
Lands Resource Specialist-Navigable Waters 
Marde Mensinger 
Program Manager for Navigable Waters 
 

 U.S. Mail 
 Email: 

 afuson@idl.idaho.gov  
 mmensinger@idl.idaho.gob  
 

Kourtney Romine 
Rachel King 
Kayla Dawson 
Service Contacts for IDL 
 

 U.S. Mail 
 Email: 

 kromine@idl.idaho.gov 
 rking@idl.idaho.gov  
 kdawson@idl.idaho.gov   
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OAH 
General Government Division 
P.O. Box 83720 
Boise, ID  83720-0104 
(208) 605-4300 

    

 U.S. Mail 
 Email: 

 filings@oah.idaho.gov  
 scott.zanzig@oah.idaho.gov 
 

  /s/  Elaine Maneck  
      Elaine Maneck, Deputy Clerk 
      Office of Administrative Hearings 
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